ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE MINUTES COUNTY CLERK March 4, 2025

ATTENDANCE

Legislators: Legislator R. Ciotoli; Legislator T. Monell; Legislator W. Standinger

Staff: Andrea Klett, County Clerk

Guests: Jackson Bailey, County Administrator; Cathy Haskell, Legislative Clerk

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion by Legislator Ciotoli to accept the February 2025 Committee minutes as presented. Motion was seconded by Legislator Standinger and carried.

FINANCIAL

The monthly financial reports were accepted as presented.

OLD BUSINESS

None

NEW BUSINESS

The Clerk reported that she and her Deputy met with the Project Manager at Tyler on February 27th to discuss the revision of the project schedule. The Project Manager will share the schedule with the Clerk on Wednesday March 5th. The Clerk also stated that she and her Deputy will be having bi-weekly meetings with the Project Manager starting on March 20th and continuing until the go-live date. The purpose of the meetings is to keep the project on schedule. The adjusted go live date now stands at late 2025. A new Implementation Consultant has been assigned and the Clerk and Deputy will be meeting with that person next week.

The Clerk reported that the Records management Director, the Deputy Clerk, and the Clerk all attended a webinar by the NYS Archives in preparation for the 2025 – 2026 grant season. The intent is to write a grant for funds to preserve and digitize historic record books according to the Strategic Plan.

The Clerk reported that the DMV is very busy with people applying for their Real ID or Enhanced License ahead of the May 7, 2025 deadline. Some customers are struggling with meeting New York state requirements for the RealID compliant documents so the Clerk and the Deputy Clerk (DMV) have agreed on a procedure that lets people know that they can

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE MINUTES COUNTY CLERK March 4, 2025

visit the Clerk's Office and apply for a passport book or card instead. The procedure for getting a passport document can be much easier for customers, particularly married women who have taken their husband's last name.

PERSONNEL

None

RESOLUTIONS/PROCLAMATIONS

The resolution authorizing the Clerk to accept an increase in the mortgage tax administration allowance, as approved by NYS Department of Taxation and Finance, was accepted as presented.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

None

ADJOURNMENT - 10:50 am

Respectfully submitted, Andrea Klett Tioga County Clerk